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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

X Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015.

or

o Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 1-12386

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland 13-3717318

(State. or cher jurisdiction of incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

One Penn Plaza — Suite 4015

New York, NY 10119

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(212) 692-7200
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) o
Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes o No x
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Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant's classes of common stock, as of the latest
practicable date: 236,329,031 common shares of beneficial interest, par value $0.0001 per share, as of August 3, 2015.
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WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION:

We file and furnish annual, quarterly and current reports, proxy statements and other information with the Securities
and Exchange Commission, which we refer to as the SEC. You may read and copy any materials that we file or
furnish with the SEC at the SEC's Public Reference Room at 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549. You may
obtain information on the operation of the Public Reference Room by calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330. We file
and furnish information electronically with the SEC. The SEC maintains an Internet site that contains reports, proxy
and information statements and other information regarding issuers that file or furnish electronically with the SEC.
The address of the SEC's Internet site is http://www.sec.gov. We also maintain a web site at http://www.Ixp.com
through which you can obtain copies of documents that we file or furnish with the SEC. The contents of that web site
are not incorporated by reference in or otherwise a part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or any other document
that we file or furnish with the SEC.
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PART I. - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets:

Real estate, at cost

Real estate - intangible assets

Investments in real estate under construction

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization
Real estate, net

Assets held for sale

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Investment in and advances to non-consolidated entities
Deferred expenses, net

Loans receivable, net

Rent receivable — current

Rent receivable — deferred

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Equity:

Liabilities:

Mortgages and notes payable

Credit facility borrowings

Term loans payable

Senior notes payable

Convertible notes payable

Trust preferred securities

Dividends payable

Liabilities held for sale

Accounts payable and other liabilities
Accrued interest payable

Deferred revenue - including below market leases, net
Prepaid rent

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Preferred shares, par value $0.0001 per share; authorized 100,000,000 shares:
Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred, liquidation preference $96,770;

1,935,400 shares issued and outstanding

Common shares, par value $0.0001 per share; authorized 400,000,000 shares,
235,940,610 and 233,278,037 shares issued and outstanding in 2015 and 2014,

June 30, 2015

$3,734,513
721,571
147,047
4,603,131
1,220,203
3,382,928
33,364
64,382
12,844
28,241
63,780
108,309
8,523
79,513
26,113
$3,807,997

$865,860
93,000
505,000
497,811
12,464
129,120
43,628
20,801
43,070
9,235
44,328
16,589
2,280,906

94,016
24

December 31,
2014

$3,671,560
705,566
106,238
4,483,364
1,196,114
3,287,250
3,379
191,077
17,379
19,402
65,860
105,635
6,311
61,372
20,229
$3,777,894

$945,216
505,000
497,675
15,664
129,120
42,864
2,843
37,740
8,301
68,215
16,336
2,268,974

94,016
23



respectively
Additional paid-in-capital

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Total shareholders’ equity
Noncontrolling interests
Total equity

Total liabilities and equity
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2,784,423 2,763,374
(1,372,170 ) (1,372,051
(2,226 ) 404
1,504,067 1,485,766
23,024 23,154
1,527,091 1,508,920

$3,807,997 $3,777,894

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)
Three months ended June 30,

Gross revenues:

Rental

Tenant reimbursements

Total gross revenues

Expense applicable to revenues:

Depreciation and amortization

Property operating

General and administrative

Non-operating income

Interest and amortization expense

Debt satisfaction gains (charges), net

Impairment charges

Gains on sales of properties

Income before benefit (provision) for income taxes,
equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities
and discontinued operations

Benefit (provision) for income taxes

Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities
Income from continuing operations

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
Provision for income taxes

Debt satisfaction charges, net

Gains on sales of properties

Impairment charges

Total discontinued operations

Net income

Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests
Net income attributable to Lexington Realty Trust
shareholders

Dividends attributable to preferred shares — Series C
Allocation to participating securities

Net income attributable to common shareholders
Income (loss) per common share — basic:

Income from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income attributable to common shareholders
Weighted-average common shares outstanding — basic
Income (loss) per common share — diluted:

Income from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income attributable to common shareholders

2015

$102,440
7,893
110,333

(41,808
(15,534
(7,971
3,084
(23,339
3,776
(113
21,426

49,854

52
306
50,212

¢!
4

S
50,207
(875
49,332

(1,573
(105
$47,654

$0.20

$0.20
233,812,062

$0.20

$0.20

Weighted-average common shares outstanding — diluted 239,903,370

)

2014

$97,564
7,883
105,447

(37,763
(15,449
(6,631
3,079
(25,319
(4,187

19,177

(284
(209
18,684

1,793
(19
(299
3,510
(8,382
(3,397
15,287
(837

14,450

(1,573
(135
$12,742

$0.07
(0.02
$0.05
228,368,053

$0.07
(0.02
$0.05
228,851,184

)

)

)

Six months ended June 30,

2015

$202,456
16,319
218,775

(82,083
(32,116
(15,792
5,698
(46,342
14,151
(1,252
21,574

82,613

(389
672
82,896

109

4
1,577
1,682
84,578
(1,741

82,837

(3,145
(192
$79,500

$0.33

0.01

$0.34
233,172,422

$0.33

0.01

$0.34
239,559,842

2014
$193,929
15,534
209,463
(75,710 )
(31,130 )
(14,609 )
6,152

(49,135 )
(7,491 )
(16,400 )
21,140

(875 )
73

20,338

4,279

(36 )
(299 )
3,510

(10,691 )
(3,237 )
17,101

(1,765 )
15,336

(3,145 )
(287 )
$11,904
$0.07

(0.02 )
$0.05
227,765,718
$0.07

(0.02 )
$0.05
228,275,608
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Amounts attributable to common shareholders:

Income from continuing operations $47,659 $16,158 $77,818 $15,179
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 5 ) (3,416 ) 1,682 (3,275
Net income attributable to common shareholders $47,654 $12,742 $79,500 $11,904

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited and in thousands)
Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2015 2014 2015 2014
Net income $50,207 $15,287 $84,578 $17,101
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on interest rate

1,466 (3,993 ) (2,630 ) (4,505
swaps, net
Other comprehensive income (loss) 1,466 (3,993 ) (2,630 ) (4,505
Comprehensive income 51,673 11,294 81,948 12,596
Comprehensive income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (875 ) (837 ) (1741 ) (1,765
Comprehensive income attributable to Lexington $50,798 $10,457 $80.207 $10.831

Realty Trust shareholders
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Six Months ended June 30, 2015

Total
Balance December 31,
2014 $1,508,920
Issuance of common
shares upon conversion 3,733
of convertible notes
Issuance of common
shares and .deferred 17.317
compensation
amortization, net
Dividends/distributions (84,827
Net income 84,578
Other comprehensive loss(2,630
Balance June 30,2015 $1,527,091

Six Months ended June 30, 2014

Total
Balance December 31,
2013
Redemption of (1.962

noncontrolling OP units
Issuance of common
shares upon conversion 3,149
of convertible notes
Issuance of common
shares and deferred
compensation
amortization, net

Dividends/distributions (82,402

Net income 17,101
Other comprehensive (4,505
loss

Balance June 30, 2014 $1,486,061

$1,539,483

15,197

Lexington Realty Trust Shareholders

Preferred CommorAdditional

Shares

$94,016

)_

) —
$94,016

$23

Accumulated
Distributions
Shares Paid-in-Capital in Excess of
Net Income
$ 2,763,374  $(1,372,051)
3,733 —
17,316 —
— (82,956 )
— 82,837
$ 2,784,423  $(1,372,170)

$24

Lexington Realty Trust Shareholders

Preferred CommonAdditional

Shares

$94,016

)_

$94,016

Shares

$23

Accumulated
Distributions
Paid-in-Capital in Excess of
Net Income
$ 2,717,787 $(1,300,527)
(959 ) —
3,149 —
15,197 —
— (80,216 )
— 15,336
$ 2,735,174

$(1,365,407) $ (66

Accumulated

Other . Noncontrolling
COmPrehenSIVPInterestS
Income

(Loss)

$ 404 $ 23,154

_ (1,871 )
B 1,741

(2,630 ) —

$(2,226 ) $23,024
Accumulated

Other . Noncontrolling
Comprehensw?merests
Income

(Loss)

$4439  $23,745

o (1,003 )
o (2,186 )
o 1,765

(4,505 ) —

) $22.321
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited and in thousands)

Net cash provided by operating activities:

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of real estate, including intangible assets
Investment in real estate under construction

Capital expenditures

Net proceeds from sale of properties

Principal payments received on loans receivable
Investment in loans receivable

Investments in non-consolidated entities
Distributions from non-consolidated entities in excess of accumulated earnings
Increase in deferred leasing costs

Change in escrow deposits and restricted cash

Real estate deposits, net

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities:

Dividends to common and preferred shareholders
Conversion of convertible notes

Principal amortization payments

Principal payments on debt, excluding normal amortization
Change in credit facility borrowings, net

Proceeds from senior notes

Proceeds from term loans

Increase in deferred financing costs

Proceeds of mortgages and notes payable

Cash distributions to noncontrolling interests
Redemption of noncontrolling interests

Issuance of common shares, net

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities

Six Months ended June 30,
2015 2014
$112,509 $103,721
(197,926 (51,962
(62,290 (69,073
(5,343 (5,403
78,857 33,226
1,130 1,104
(9,857 (20,833
(10,005 —

896 876
(3,176 (6,519
1,507 (2,610
(5,944 37
(212,151 (121,231
(82,192 (78,343
— (62
(20,138 (20,971
(106,956 (163,267
93,000 (48,000
— 249,708
— 99,000
(2,695 3,215
80,843 27,790
(1,871 (2,186
— (1,962
12,956 10,861
(27,053 69,353

~— N N

~— N N N
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