LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST Form 10-Q August 05, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark	One)

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015.

or

o Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from _______ to ______

Commission File Number 1-12386

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland 13-3717318

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

organization)

One Penn Plaza – Suite 4015

New York, NY

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(212) 692-7200

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: 236,329,031 common shares of beneficial interest, par value \$0.0001 per share, as of August 3, 2015.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. — FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
ITEM 1. Financial Statements	<u>3</u>
ITEM 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>23</u>
ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>31</u>
ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures	<u>31</u>
PART II — OTHER INFORMATION	
ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings	<u>32</u>
ITEM 1A. Risk Factors	<u>32</u>
ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>32</u>
ITEM 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>32</u>
ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>32</u>
ITEM 5. Other Information	<u>32</u>
ITEM 6. Exhibits	<u>33</u>
SIGNATURES	35

WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION:

We file and furnish annual, quarterly and current reports, proxy statements and other information with the Securities and Exchange Commission, which we refer to as the SEC. You may read and copy any materials that we file or furnish with the SEC at the SEC's Public Reference Room at 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549. You may obtain information on the operation of the Public Reference Room by calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330. We file and furnish information electronically with the SEC. The SEC maintains an Internet site that contains reports, proxy and information statements and other information regarding issuers that file or furnish electronically with the SEC. The address of the SEC's Internet site is http://www.sec.gov. We also maintain a web site at http://www.lxp.com through which you can obtain copies of documents that we file or furnish with the SEC. The contents of that web site are not incorporated by reference in or otherwise a part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or any other document that we file or furnish with the SEC.

Table of Contents

PART I. - FINANCIAL INFORMATION ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Assets:		
Real estate, at cost	\$3,734,513	\$3,671,560
Real estate - intangible assets	721,571	705,566
Investments in real estate under construction	147,047	106,238
	4,603,131	4,483,364
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	1,220,203	1,196,114
Real estate, net	3,382,928	3,287,250
Assets held for sale	33,364	3,379
Cash and cash equivalents	64,382	191,077
Restricted cash	12,844	17,379
Investment in and advances to non-consolidated entities	28,241	19,402
Deferred expenses, net	63,780	65,860
Loans receivable, net	108,309	105,635
Rent receivable – current	8,523	6,311
Rent receivable – deferred	79,513	61,372
Other assets	26,113	20,229
Total assets	\$3,807,997	\$3,777,894
Liabilities and Equity:		
Liabilities:		
Mortgages and notes payable	\$865,860	\$945,216
Credit facility borrowings	93,000	
Term loans payable	505,000	505,000
Senior notes payable	497,811	497,675
Convertible notes payable	12,464	15,664
Trust preferred securities	129,120	129,120
Dividends payable	43,628	42,864
Liabilities held for sale	20,801	2,843
Accounts payable and other liabilities	43,070	37,740
Accrued interest payable	9,235	8,301
Deferred revenue - including below market leases, net	44,328	68,215
Prepaid rent	16,589	16,336
Total liabilities	2,280,906	2,268,974
Commitments and contingencies		
Equity:		
Preferred shares, par value \$0.0001 per share; authorized 100,000,000 shares:		
Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred, liquidation preference \$96,770;	04.016	04.016
1,935,400 shares issued and outstanding	94,016	94,016
Common shares, par value \$0.0001 per share; authorized 400,000,000 shares, 235,940,610 and 233,278,037 shares issued and outstanding in 2015 and 2014,	24	23

respectively			
Additional paid-in-capital	2,784,423	2,763,374	
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income	(1,372,170) (1,372,051)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(2,226) 404	
Total shareholders' equity	1,504,067	1,485,766	
Noncontrolling interests	23,024	23,154	
Total equity	1,527,091	1,508,920	
Total liabilities and equity	\$3,807,997	\$3 777 894	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

	Three months ended June 30,		, Six months ended June 30		ded June 30,			
	2015		2014		2015		2014	
Gross revenues:								
Rental	\$102,440		\$97,564		\$202,456		\$193,929	
Tenant reimbursements	7,893		7,883		16,319		15,534	
Total gross revenues	110,333		105,447		218,775		209,463	
Expense applicable to revenues:								
Depreciation and amortization	(41,808)	(37,763)	(82,083)	(75,710)
Property operating	(15,534)	(15,449)	(32,116)	(31,130)
General and administrative	(7,971)	(6,631)	(15,792)	(14,609)
Non-operating income	3,084		3,079		5,698		6,152	
Interest and amortization expense	(23,339)	(25,319)	(46,342)	(49,135)
Debt satisfaction gains (charges), net	3,776		(4,187)	14,151		(7,491)
Impairment charges	(113)			(1,252)	(16,400)
Gains on sales of properties	21,426		_		21,574		_	
Income before benefit (provision) for income taxes,								
equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities	49,854		19,177		82,613		21,140	
and discontinued operations								
Benefit (provision) for income taxes	52		(284)	(389)	(875)
Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities	306		(209)	672		73	
Income from continuing operations	50,212		18,684		82,896		20,338	
Discontinued operations:								
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	(1)	1,793		109		4,279	
Provision for income taxes	(4)	(19)	(4)	(36)
Debt satisfaction charges, net			(299)	_		(299)
Gains on sales of properties	_		3,510		1,577		3,510	
Impairment charges	_		(8,382)	_		(10,691)
Total discontinued operations	(5)	(3,397)	1,682		(3,237)
Net income	50,207		15,287		84,578		17,101	
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(875)	(837)	(1,741)	(1,765)
Net income attributable to Lexington Realty Trust	40.222		14.450		02 027		15 226	
shareholders	49,332		14,450		82,837		15,336	
Dividends attributable to preferred shares – Series C	(1,573)	(1,573)	(3,145)	(3,145)
Allocation to participating securities	(105)	(135)	(192)	(287)
Net income attributable to common shareholders	\$47,654		\$12,742		\$79,500		\$11,904	
Income (loss) per common share – basic:								
Income from continuing operations	\$0.20		\$0.07		\$0.33		\$0.07	
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	_		(0.02)	0.01		(0.02)
Net income attributable to common shareholders	\$0.20		\$0.05		\$0.34		\$0.05	
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic	233,812,062	2	228,368,053		233,172,422		227,765,718	3
Income (loss) per common share – diluted:								
Income from continuing operations	\$0.20		\$0.07		\$0.33		\$0.07	
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	_		(0.02)	0.01		(0.02)
Net income attributable to common shareholders	\$0.20		\$0.05		\$0.34		\$0.05	
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted	1 239,903,370)	228,851,184		239,559,842		228,275,608	}

Amounts attributable to common shareholders:

Income from continuing operations	\$47,659	\$16,158	\$77,818	\$15,179	
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	(5) (3,416) 1,682	(3,275)
Net income attributable to common shareholders	\$47,654	\$12,742	\$79,500	\$11,904	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (Unaudited and in thousands)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months	ended June 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014	
Net income	\$50,207	\$15,287	\$84,578	\$17,101	
Other comprehensive income (loss):					
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on interest rate swaps, net	1,466	(3,993) (2,630) (4,505)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	1,466	(3,993) (2,630) (4,505)
Comprehensive income	51,673	11,294	81,948	12,596	
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(875) (837) (1,741) (1,765)
Comprehensive income attributable to Lexington Realty Trust shareholders	\$50,798	\$10,457	\$80,207	\$10,831	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Unaudited and in thousands)

Six Months ended June	30, 2015	Lexington	Realty 7	Trust Shareholde	ers			
	Total	Preferred Shares		orAdditional Paid-in-Capital	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of Net Income	Accumulated Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	Noncontrol enterests	ling
Balance December 31, 2014	\$1,508,920	\$94,016	\$23	\$ 2,763,374	\$(1,372,051)	\$ 404	\$ 23,154	
Issuance of common shares upon conversion of convertible notes Issuance of common	3,733	_	_	3,733	_	_	_	
shares and deferred compensation amortization, net	17,317	_	1	17,316	_	_	_	
Dividends/distributions	(84,827)	_	_	_	(82,956)	_	(1,871)
Net income	84,578	_		_	82,837	_	1,741	
Other comprehensive lo						(2,630)		
Balance June 30, 2015	\$1,527,091	\$94,016	\$24	\$ 2,784,423	\$(1,372,170)	\$ (2,226)	\$ 23,024	
Six Months ended June	30, 2014	Lexington	Realty T	rust Shareholder	rs			
	,		.	1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1		Accumulated		
	Total		Commo	nAdditional Paid-in-Capital	Accumulated Distributions	Accumulated Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	Noncontrol P Interests	ling
Balance December 31, 2013		Preferred	Commo	nAdditional	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of	Other Comprehensiv Income	Noncontrol/eInterests	ling
Balance December 31, 2013 Redemption of noncontrolling OP units	Total \$1,539,483	Preferred Shares	Common Shares	nAdditional Paid-in-Capital	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of Net Income	Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	Interests	ling
Balance December 31, 2013 Redemption of noncontrolling OP units Issuance of common shares upon conversion of convertible notes	Total \$1,539,483 (1,962)	Preferred Shares	Common Shares	nAdditional Paid-in-Capital \$ 2,717,787	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of Net Income	Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	*\frac{1}{2}\text{Interests} \\ \\$ 23,745	ling)
Balance December 31, 2013 Redemption of noncontrolling OP units Issuance of common shares upon conversion of convertible notes Issuance of common shares and deferred compensation	Total \$1,539,483 (1,962)	Preferred Shares	Common Shares	nAdditional Paid-in-Capital \$ 2,717,787 (959)	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of Net Income	Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	*\frac{1}{2}\text{Interests} \\ \\$ 23,745	ling)
Balance December 31, 2013 Redemption of noncontrolling OP units Issuance of common shares upon conversion of convertible notes Issuance of common shares and deferred compensation amortization, net Dividends/distributions Net income	Total \$1,539,483 (1,962) 3,149	Preferred Shares	Common Shares	nAdditional Paid-in-Capital \$ 2,717,787 (959) 3,149	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of Net Income	Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	*\frac{1}{2}\text{Interests} \\ \\$ 23,745	ling)
Balance December 31, 2013 Redemption of noncontrolling OP units Issuance of common shares upon conversion of convertible notes Issuance of common shares and deferred compensation amortization, net Dividends/distributions	Total \$1,539,483 (1,962) 3,149 15,197 (82,402)	Preferred Shares	Common Shares	nAdditional Paid-in-Capital \$ 2,717,787 (959) 3,149	Accumulated Distributions in Excess of Net Income \$(1,300,527)	Other Comprehensiv Income (Loss)	\$ 23,745 (1,003 — (2,186	ling)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited and in thousands)

	Six Months ended June 30,		
	2015	2014	
Net cash provided by operating activities:	\$112,509	\$103,721	
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Acquisition of real estate, including intangible assets	(197,926) (51,962)
Investment in real estate under construction	(62,290) (69,073)
Capital expenditures	(5,343) (5,403)
Net proceeds from sale of properties	78,857	33,226	
Principal payments received on loans receivable	1,130	1,104	
Investment in loans receivable	(9,857) (20,833)
Investments in non-consolidated entities	(10,005) —	
Distributions from non-consolidated entities in excess of accumulated earnings	896	876	
Increase in deferred leasing costs	(3,176) (6,519)
Change in escrow deposits and restricted cash	1,507	(2,610)
Real estate deposits, net	(5,944) (37)
Net cash used in investing activities	(212,151) (121,231)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Dividends to common and preferred shareholders	(82,192) (78,343)
Conversion of convertible notes	_	(62)
Principal amortization payments	(20,138) (20,971)
Principal payments on debt, excluding normal amortization	(106,956) (163,267)
Change in credit facility borrowings, net	93,000	(48,000)
Proceeds from senior notes		249,708	
Proceeds from term loans		99,000	
Increase in deferred financing costs	(2,695) (3,215)
Proceeds of mortgages and notes payable	80,843	27,790	
Cash distributions to noncontrolling interests	(1,871) (2,186)
Redemption of noncontrolling interests		(1,962)
Issuance of common shares, net	12,956	10,861	
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(27,053) 69,353	